USER'S GUIDE
FOR KS23763
LIST 1
KS23763-L 1 406- 165-423
INDEX
I. GENERAL INFORMATION
A. INTRODUCTION
B. LED INDICATIONS

on the cable pair.
"A" LEAD CONTROL BUTTON - The "A" Lead
Control button is used to test 1 A2 type key systems
by providing a contact closure on pair 2. (lt may be
used to test any system whichlequires a closure on
pair 2 for equ,ipment operation.)
BATTERY INDICATOR'- The battery indicator LED
located next to the function switch is illuminated
whenever the function switch is in the "tone"
position. lt reminds the user to return the function
switch to the "Pair Voltage Test" position for storage.
(A dim LED indicates low battery condition.)
BATTERY REPLACEMENT - (Alkaline Batteries
Recommended) - Remove the battery door by pressing
the two tabs in the direction of the arrows. Pull upward
to expose the battery. The old battery can be removed
and a new one snapped into place.
IMPORTANT - Always store the KS23763-L1 in the
Pair Voltage Test position to avoid battery discharge.
KS23763-11 ACCESSORTES - KS23763-11
accessories include: 8 Conductor Modular Test Cord,
two 3 Pair 11O Adapters, two 4 Pair 11O Adapters,
Modular Polarity Sensing LED Shorting Plug with 5"
E.
F.
G.
H.
il.
double ended Modular Test Cord, 9 volt Duracell
Battery, User's Guide and Padded Carrying Case. (This
is the standard KS23763-L1 accessory package.
Other adapters and cords are available and are
explained in the Optional Equipment Applications
section. )
L WARRANTY AND REPAIR - For warranty and repair
information, consult your local AT&T purchasing
representative.
USING KS23763-11
A. INTRODUCTION - The Pair Voltage Test'should always
be performed first with all switches in the Pair Voltage
Test position. The technician will then know if any
voltages are present on the cable pairs. All tests start
from the Pair Voltage Test position. The recommended
storage position for all switches on the KS23763-L1
is the Pair Voltage Test position. This prevents battery
discharge during storage, and test set damage upon
initial connection.
1. 110 Type Cross-Connect Field: KS23763-11 is
connected to the 1 1 0 hardware by using the 3 or
4 Pair 'l 10 Adapters as provided in the kit. Both
adapters are terminated in an RJ45 configuration.
(see figure 3)
2. 66 Type Terminal Blocks: Discussed in the
OPTIONAL EOUIPMENT APPLICATIONS section.
3. BIX Type Cross-Conneot lield: Discussed in the
OPTIONAL EOUIPMENT APPLICATIONS section.
4. 8 Conductor Alligator Clip Cord: Discussed in the
OPTIONAL EOUIPMENT APPLICATIONS section.
5. 3 Pair Systems: Discussed in the OPTIONAL
EOUIPMENT APPLICATIONS section.
B. CABLE TESTING
For routine testing of cable, the 8 conductor modular
test cord and appropriate adapters should be used in
connection with the KS23763-L1 and LED shorting
plug.
1. Testing Cable lnstallations/Two Technicians:
Two technicians can verify cabling installations
using the following procedures. (These tests